

No. 06-1459

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JUL 5 - 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER BOGGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

MISSISSIPPI CONFERENCE OF THE
UNITED METHODIST CHURCH,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSEPH E. LOTTERHOS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES FRANK FAIR BARBOUR
BENNETT LOTTERHOS SULSER
& WILSON, P.A.
188 East Capitol Street
Suite 1400
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
(601) 944-0466

Counsel for Respondent

209562



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iii |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 3 |
| I. The RFRA is not applicable to this case | 4 |
| A. The RFRA was not raised by either party as a claim or a defense | 4 |
| B. The RFRA does not apply to disputes between private parties | 5 |
| C. Plaintiff's exercise of religion has not been substantially burdened | 7 |
| II. The Courts of Appeals are not intractably split over the questions presented | 8 |
| A. The RFRA | 8 |
| B. The ministerial exception | 8 |
| III. The Courts Below Correctly Ruled in this Case | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,</i> 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003) | 9 |
| <i>American Life League, Inc. v. Reno,</i> 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995) | 7 |
| <i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado,</i> 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) | 10 |
| <i>Christians v. Crystal Evangelical Free Church,</i> 141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 1998) | 6 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores,</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997) | 4 |
| <i>Combs v. Central Texas Ann. Conf. of the United Methodist Church,</i> 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999) | 4 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh, NC,</i> 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000) | 8 |
| <i>Employment Division, Dep't of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 4 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2000) | 9 |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Guam v. Guerro</i> , 290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002) | 6 |
| <i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006) | 5, 6, 10 |
| <i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 265 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 6 |
| <i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007) | 9 |
| <i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) | 6 |
| <i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 355 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2003) | 6 |
| <i>Manley v. Fordice</i> , 945 F. Supp. 132 (S.D. Miss. 1996) | 7 |
| <i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972) | 2, 9 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <i>Natal v. Christian and Missionary Alliance</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989) | 8 |
| <i>O'Bryan v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 349 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2003) | 6 |
| <i>Pardue v. Center City Consortium Schools of the Archdiocese of Washington, Inc.</i> , 875 A.2d 669 (D.C. 2005) | 9 |
| <i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) | 8 |
| <i>Redhead v. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 211 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Scharon v. St. Luke's Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps.</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991) | 9 |
| <i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999) | 6 |
| <i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006) | 6, 11 |
| <i>Werft v. Desert Southwest Annual Conf. of the United Methodist Church</i> , 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004) | 9 |
| <i>Worldwide Church of God v. Philadelphia Church of God, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2000) | 6 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|----------------------------------|-------------|
| Statutes: | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1981 | 1, 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 | 1, 2, 5, 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1-2) | 2 |
| Title VII | 1, 2, 4, 8 |
